
Audit / Tax / Advisory  Smart decisions. Lasting value. 

Accounting and Audit 

Crowe Chat 
Vol.7/July 2020 



Table of Contents 

Accounting for COVID-19 – Related Rent Concessions 

2 

Existing Accounting Treatment for COVID-19 Related Rent 

Concessions 

02 

2.1 Lease modification 

2.2 Contemplated rent adjustment 

2.3 Illustration 

Amended MFRS 16 - Practical Expedient  03 
3.1 Practical Expedient of Amended MFRS 16 

3.2 Illustration – Practical Expedient of Amended MFRS 16 

Effective Date 04 

01 Introduction 



  3 

Accounting for COVID-19 – Related Rent Concessions 

Crowe Chat (A&A) Vol. 7/July 2020  | 22 July 2020   

1. Introduction 
 

In business, not all companies own the properties that they 

operate from.  Some will rent or lease from property owners.  

The lessees will then need to account for their obligations 

(lease liabilities) in accordance with the latest accounting 

standard, Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards 16  

(MFRS 16) – ‘Leases’.  

 

 

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, landlords may provide rent 

concessions to their lessees. These rent concessions include 

rent holidays or rent reductions for a period of time, perhaps 

followed by increased rent payments in future periods.  

These changes in lease payments which may take the form  

of rent concessions, may have MFRS implications. 



  4 

2.1 Lease modification 
 

A rent concession not envisaged in the original lease contract will often be a lease modification. In such event, at the date of 

modification:- 

 

a. the lessee is required to do the following: 

 

 

 
 

 

b. the lessor is required to revise its operating income for the remaining lease term, but  

2. Existing Accounting Treatment for COVID-19 – Related Rent Concessions 

MFRS 16 contains specific accounting requirements for rent concessions mentioned above:- 

2.2 Contemplated rent adjustment 
 

Any rent adjustment that is contemplated in the original lease contract is not a lease modification.  Instead, the change is to 

be accounted for as a variable lease payment, thus resulting in an adjustment to lease income or lease expense in the 

period in which it occurs.  

update and re-measure lease assets and 

lease liabilities using the revised discount 

rate; and 

Crowe Chat (A&A) Vol. 7/July 2020  | 22 July 2020   

identify a revised discount rate 



  5 

2.3 Illustration – Lease modification 
 

 

A retail company in Malaysia is required to 

close its retail store for some time during the 

2020 Movement Control Order period.  The 

retail company received a 3-month lease 

abatement from its landlord, expiring on 30 

June 2020. The original incremental borrowing 

rate of the lease contract was 5% which was 

increased to 6% at 1 April 2020 because the 

credit rating of the lessee has fallen.  The 

monthly rental is RM1,000, payable in arrears.  

The lease contract contains no rent 

concessions and is expiring on 30 June 2021.  
 

The lease abatement will be calculated as 

shown to the right: 

2. Existing Accounting Treatment for COVID-19 Related Rent Concessions (con’t) 

Original Payment Profile New Payment Profile

Month Discount Rate = 5% Revised Discount Rate = 6%

Apr-20 1,000                                 -                                              

May-20 1,000                                 -                                              

Jun-20 1,000                                 -                                              

Jul-20 1,000                                 1,000                                          

Aug-20 1,000                                 1,000                                          

Sep-20 1,000                                 1,000                                          

Oct-20 1,000                                 1,000                                          

Nov-20 1,000                                 1,000                                          

Dec-20 1,000                                 1,000                                          

Jan-21 1,000                                 1,000                                          

Feb-21 1,000                                 1,000                                          

Mar-21 1,000                                 1,000                                          

Apr-21 1,000                                 1,000                                          

May-21 1,000                                 1,000                                          

Jun-21 1,000                                 1,000                                          

15,000                               12,000                                        

PV of cash flows 14,512                               11,446                                        

Change +/(-) (3,066 )

The journal entry to record the lease abatement

DR   Lease liability 3,066                                 

        CR   Right-of-use asset 3,066                                          

Lease liability at 1 April 2020  (date of modification) is revised to RM11,446

The assessment of 

COVID-19-related rent 

concessions can be 

complex and tedious, 

particularly for large 

portfolios of leases with 

various features and 

different types of 

concessions.  Moreover, 

this can be burdensome 

if the lease contracts 

contain no clear parts 

about the grant of rent 

concessions. 

Crowe Chat (A&A) Vol. 7/July 2020  | 22 July 2020   



  6 

Due to the extra complications involved which do not commensurate with the benefits that are derived, the MASB has 

amended MFRS 16 in June 2020 by allowing lessees (but not lessors) to elect not to perform an assessment to determine 

whether a COVID-19-related rent concession is a lease modification or not.  

the change in lease 

payments results in a 

revised consideration for the 

lease that is substantially the 

same as, or less than, the 

consideration for the lease 

immediately preceding the 

change; 

This exemption option applies only to rent concessions occurring as a direct consequence of the COVID-19 pandemic 

and only if all the following conditions under Paragraph 46B of MFRS 16 are met:- 

there is no substantive 

change to the other terms 

and conditions of the lease. 

any reduction in lease payments 

affects only payments originally 

due on or before 30 June 2021 

(for example, a rent concession 

would meet this condition if it 

results in reduced lease 

payments on or before 30 June 

2021 and increased lease 

payments that extend beyond 

30 June 2021); and 

a) b) c) 

3.1 Practical Expedient of Amended MFRS 16 

Crowe Chat (A&A) Vol. 7/July 2020  | 22 July 2020   

3. Amended MFRS 16 - Practical Expedient 



  7 

3. Amended MFRS 16 - Practical Expedient (con’t) 

3.2 Illustration – Practical Expedient of Amended MFRS 16 

We will use the same facts as stated in the previous page.  If the retail company elects not to evaluate whether the lease 

abatement is a lease modification as permitted by the amended MFRS 16, the retail company is not required to assess the 

changes in lease payments per Paragraphs 44 - 46 of MFRS 16 (accounting requirements of lease modifications).   

 

The analysis below sets out the accounting treatment for the lease liability under 3 scenarios:- 
 

Lease Lease Other

Cash Liability Interest, 5% Income

Balance at 1 April 2020 14,512       

No change in lease payments Apr-20 (1,000 ) (940 ) 60                

May-20 (1,000 ) (944 ) 56                

Jun-20 (1,000 ) (948 ) 52                

Jul-20 (1,000 ) (951 ) 49                

Aug-20 (1,000 ) (955 ) 45                

Sep-20 (1,000 ) (959 ) 41                

Oct-20 (1,000 ) (963 ) 37                

Nov-20 (1,000 ) (967 ) 33                

Dec-20 (1,000 ) (971 ) 29                

Balance at 31 December 2020 5,914         

Balance at 1 April 2020 14,512       

No lease payments for April - June 2020 Apr-20 (2,928 ) 48                2,976    

May-20 48 48                

Jun-20 48 48                

Jul-20 (1,000 ) (951 ) 49                

Aug-20 (1,000 ) (955 ) 45                

Sep-20 (1,000 ) (959 ) 41                

Oct-20 (1,000 ) (963 ) 37                

Nov-20 (1,000 ) (967 ) 33                

Dec-20 (1,000 ) (971 ) 29                

Balance at 31 December 2020 5,914         

Balance at 1 April 2020 14,512       

No lease payments for April - June 2020 followed by an Apr-20 23 23                

increase of RM1,000 for July - September 2020 May-20 60 60                

Jun-20 60 60                

Jul-20 (2,000 ) (1,938 ) 62                

Aug-20 (2,000 ) (1,947 ) 53                

Sep-20 (2,000 ) (1,955 ) 45                

Oct-20 (1,000 ) (963 ) 37                

Nov-20 (1,000 ) (967 ) 33                

Dec-20 (1,000 ) (971 ) 29                

Balance at 31 December 2020 5,914         

Scenario 1 : Original Lease Contract

Scenario 2 : Unconditional Lease Abatement for 3 Months 

Scenario 3 : Deferred Lease Payments

Lease Lease Other

Cash Liability Interest, 5% Income

Balance at 1 April 2020 14,512       

No change in lease payments Apr-20 (1,000 ) (940 ) 60                

May-20 (1,000 ) (944 ) 56                

Jun-20 (1,000 ) (948 ) 52                

Jul-20 (1,000 ) (951 ) 49                

Aug-20 (1,000 ) (955 ) 45                

Sep-20 (1,000 ) (959 ) 41                

Oct-20 (1,000 ) (963 ) 37                

Nov-20 (1,000 ) (967 ) 33                

Dec-20 (1,000 ) (971 ) 29                

Balance at 31 December 2020 5,914         

Balance at 1 April 2020 14,512       

No lease payments for April - June 2020 Apr-20 (2,928 ) 48                2,976    

May-20 48 48                

Jun-20 48 48                

Jul-20 (1,000 ) (951 ) 49                

Aug-20 (1,000 ) (955 ) 45                

Sep-20 (1,000 ) (959 ) 41                

Oct-20 (1,000 ) (963 ) 37                

Nov-20 (1,000 ) (967 ) 33                

Dec-20 (1,000 ) (971 ) 29                

Balance at 31 December 2020 5,914         

Balance at 1 April 2020 14,512       

No lease payments for April - June 2020 followed by an Apr-20 23 23                

increase of RM1,000 for July - September 2020 May-20 60 60                

Jun-20 60 60                

Jul-20 (2,000 ) (1,938 ) 62                

Aug-20 (2,000 ) (1,947 ) 53                

Sep-20 (2,000 ) (1,955 ) 45                

Oct-20 (1,000 ) (963 ) 37                

Nov-20 (1,000 ) (967 ) 33                

Dec-20 (1,000 ) (971 ) 29                

Balance at 31 December 2020 5,914         

Scenario 1 : Original Lease Contract

Scenario 2 : Unconditional Lease Abatement for 3 Months 

Scenario 3 : Deferred Lease Payments

Lease Lease Other

Cash Liability Interest, 5% Income

Balance at 1 April 2020 14,512       

No change in lease payments Apr-20 (1,000 ) (940 ) 60                

May-20 (1,000 ) (944 ) 56                

Jun-20 (1,000 ) (948 ) 52                

Jul-20 (1,000 ) (951 ) 49                

Aug-20 (1,000 ) (955 ) 45                

Sep-20 (1,000 ) (959 ) 41                

Oct-20 (1,000 ) (963 ) 37                

Nov-20 (1,000 ) (967 ) 33                

Dec-20 (1,000 ) (971 ) 29                

Balance at 31 December 2020 5,914         

Balance at 1 April 2020 14,512       

No lease payments for April - June 2020 Apr-20 (2,928 ) 48                2,976    

May-20 48 48                

Jun-20 48 48                

Jul-20 (1,000 ) (951 ) 49                

Aug-20 (1,000 ) (955 ) 45                

Sep-20 (1,000 ) (959 ) 41                

Oct-20 (1,000 ) (963 ) 37                

Nov-20 (1,000 ) (967 ) 33                

Dec-20 (1,000 ) (971 ) 29                

Balance at 31 December 2020 5,914         

Balance at 1 April 2020 14,512       

No lease payments for April - June 2020 followed by an Apr-20 23 23                

increase of RM1,000 for July - September 2020 May-20 60 60                

Jun-20 60 60                

Jul-20 (2,000 ) (1,938 ) 62                

Aug-20 (2,000 ) (1,947 ) 53                

Sep-20 (2,000 ) (1,955 ) 45                

Oct-20 (1,000 ) (963 ) 37                

Nov-20 (1,000 ) (967 ) 33                

Dec-20 (1,000 ) (971 ) 29                

Balance at 31 December 2020 5,914         

Scenario 1 : Original Lease Contract

Scenario 2 : Unconditional Lease Abatement for 3 Months 

Scenario 3 : Deferred Lease Payments

Lease Lease Other

Cash Liability Interest, 5% Income

Balance at 1 April 2020 14,512       

No change in lease payments Apr-20 (1,000 ) (940 ) 60                

May-20 (1,000 ) (944 ) 56                

Jun-20 (1,000 ) (948 ) 52                

Jul-20 (1,000 ) (951 ) 49                

Aug-20 (1,000 ) (955 ) 45                

Sep-20 (1,000 ) (959 ) 41                

Oct-20 (1,000 ) (963 ) 37                

Nov-20 (1,000 ) (967 ) 33                

Dec-20 (1,000 ) (971 ) 29                

Balance at 31 December 2020 5,914         

Balance at 1 April 2020 14,512       

No lease payments for April - June 2020 Apr-20 (2,928 ) 48                2,976    

May-20 48 48                

Jun-20 48 48                

Jul-20 (1,000 ) (951 ) 49                

Aug-20 (1,000 ) (955 ) 45                

Sep-20 (1,000 ) (959 ) 41                

Oct-20 (1,000 ) (963 ) 37                

Nov-20 (1,000 ) (967 ) 33                

Dec-20 (1,000 ) (971 ) 29                

Balance at 31 December 2020 5,914         

Balance at 1 April 2020 14,512       

No lease payments for April - June 2020 followed by an Apr-20 23 23                

increase of RM1,000 for July - September 2020 May-20 60 60                

Jun-20 60 60                

Jul-20 (2,000 ) (1,938 ) 62                

Aug-20 (2,000 ) (1,947 ) 53                

Sep-20 (2,000 ) (1,955 ) 45                

Oct-20 (1,000 ) (963 ) 37                

Nov-20 (1,000 ) (967 ) 33                

Dec-20 (1,000 ) (971 ) 29                

Balance at 31 December 2020 5,914         

Scenario 1 : Original Lease Contract

Scenario 2 : Unconditional Lease Abatement for 3 Months 

Scenario 3 : Deferred Lease Payments

Lease Lease Other

Cash Liability Interest, 5% Income

Balance at 1 April 2020 14,512       

No change in lease payments Apr-20 (1,000 ) (940 ) 60                

May-20 (1,000 ) (944 ) 56                

Jun-20 (1,000 ) (948 ) 52                

Jul-20 (1,000 ) (951 ) 49                

Aug-20 (1,000 ) (955 ) 45                

Sep-20 (1,000 ) (959 ) 41                

Oct-20 (1,000 ) (963 ) 37                

Nov-20 (1,000 ) (967 ) 33                

Dec-20 (1,000 ) (971 ) 29                

Balance at 31 December 2020 5,914         

Balance at 1 April 2020 14,512       

No lease payments for April - June 2020 Apr-20 (2,928 ) 48                2,976    

May-20 48 48                

Jun-20 48 48                

Jul-20 (1,000 ) (951 ) 49                

Aug-20 (1,000 ) (955 ) 45                

Sep-20 (1,000 ) (959 ) 41                

Oct-20 (1,000 ) (963 ) 37                

Nov-20 (1,000 ) (967 ) 33                

Dec-20 (1,000 ) (971 ) 29                

Balance at 31 December 2020 5,914         

Balance at 1 April 2020 14,512       

No lease payments for April - June 2020 followed by an Apr-20 23 23                

increase of RM1,000 for July - September 2020 May-20 60 60                

Jun-20 60 60                

Jul-20 (2,000 ) (1,938 ) 62                

Aug-20 (2,000 ) (1,947 ) 53                

Sep-20 (2,000 ) (1,955 ) 45                

Oct-20 (1,000 ) (963 ) 37                

Nov-20 (1,000 ) (967 ) 33                

Dec-20 (1,000 ) (971 ) 29                

Balance at 31 December 2020 5,914         

Scenario 1 : Original Lease Contract

Scenario 2 : Unconditional Lease Abatement for 3 Months 

Scenario 3 : Deferred Lease Payments

Scenario 1:  

Original Lease Contract 

No change in lease payments 

Scenario 2:  

Unconditional Lease Abatement for 3 Months 

No lease payments for April – June 2020 

Scenario 3:  

Deferred Lease Payments 

No lease payments for April – June 2020 followed by 

an increase of RM1,000 for July – September 2020 

Crowe Chat (A&A) Vol. 7/July 2020  | 22 July 2020   



  8 

© 2020 Crowe Malaysia PLT 

4.Effective Date 

Crowe Chat (A&A) Vol. 7/July 2020  | 22 July 2020   

The amendments are mandatory for annual 

reporting periods beginning on or after 1 June 2020.   

Earlier application of the amended standard is 

permitted, including those financial statements  

not authorised for issue at 28 May 2020. 



  9 

Start the conversation with us 

James Chan 

Partner, Audit 

james.chan@crowe.my 

Lee Kok Wai 

Partner, Audit 

kokwai.lee@crowe.my 



Klang 
Suite 50-3, Setia Avenue, 

No. 2, Jalan Setia Prima SU13/S, 

Setia Alam, Seksyen U13, 

40170 Shah Alam,  

Selangor, Malaysia 

 

+603 3343 0730  Main  

+603 3344 3036  Fax 

 

Contact: Michael Ong 

Email: michael.ong@crowe.my 
 

Our Offices (West Malaysia) 

Kuala Lumpur 
Level 16, Tower C,  

Megan Avenue 2,  

12 Jalan Yap Kwan Seng, 

50450 Kuala Lumpur, 

Malaysia 

 

+603 2788 9898  Main 

+603 2788 9899  Fax 

 

Contact: Poon Yew Hoe 

Email: yewhoe.poon@crowe.my 

Penang 
Level 6, Wisma Penang Garden,  

42 Jalan Sultan Ahmad Shah,  

10050 Penang, Malaysia 

 

+604 227 7061  Main 

+604 227 8011  Fax  

 

Contact: Eddy Chan 

Email: eddywaihun.chan@crowe.my 
 

Johor Bahru 
E-2-3 Pusat Komersial Bayu Tasek, 

Persiaran Southkey 1, 

Kota Southkey, 

80150 Johor Bahru, 

Johor, Malaysia 

 

+607 288 6627  Main 

+607 338 4627  Fax 

 

Contact: Patrick Wong 

Email: patrick.wong@crowe.my 

Muar 
8, Jalan Pesta 1/1, 

Taman Tun Dr. Ismail 1,  

Jalan Bakri, 84000 Muar,  

Johor, Malaysia  

 

+606 952 4328  Main  

+606 952 7328  Fax 

 

Contact: Ng Kim Kiat 

Email: kimkiat.ng@crowe.my 

Melaka 
52 Jalan Kota Laksamana 2/15, 

Taman Kota Laksamana, Seksyen 

2, 

75200 Melaka, Malaysia 

 

+606 282 5995  Main   

+606 283 6449  Fax 

 

Contact: Patrick Wong 

Email: patrick.wong@crowe.my 



Kuching- Brighton Square 
2nd Floor, Lots 11994 - 11996, 

Brighton Square,  

Jalan Song, 

93350 Kuching, Sarawak, Malaysia 

 

+6082 285 566  Main  

+6082 285 533  Fax  

 

Contact: Eddie Wee 

Email: eddie.wee@crowe.my 

Kuching- iCom Square 
2nd Floor, C378, Block C,  

iCom Square,  

Jalan Pending, 

93450 Kuching,  Sarawak, Malaysia 

 

+6082 552 688  Main  

+6082 266 987  Fax 

 

Contact: Kenny Chong 

Email: kenny.chong@crowe.my 

 

Miri 
Lot 2395, Block 4, 

Bulatan Business Park, 

Jalan Bulatan Park,  

98000  Miri, Sarawak, Malaysia 

 

+6085 658 835  Main  

+6085 655 001  Fax 

 

Contact: Matthew Wong 

Email: matthew.wong@crowe.my 

Bintulu 
1st floor, Lot 4542-4543, 

Jalan Abang Galau Shophouse, 

Kampung Masjid, 97000  

Bintulu, Sarawak, Malaysia 

 

+6086 333 328  Main  

+6086 334 802  Fax 

 

Contact: Lau Hin Siang 

Email: hinsiang.lau@crowe.my 

Sabah  
Damai Plaza 3, 3rd Floor, C11, Jalan 

Damai 88300, P.O. Box 11003, 

88811 Kota Kinabalu, Sabah, Malaysia 

 

+6088 233 733  Main  

+6088 238 955  Fax 

 

Contact: Michael Tong 

Email: michael.tong@crowe.my 
 

Sibu 
1st & 2nd Floor, No. 1 Lorong 

Pahlawan 7A2, Jalan Pahlawan, 

96000 Sibu, Sarawak, Malaysia 

 

+6084 211 777  Main  

+6084 216 622  Fax 

 

Contact: Morris Hii 

Email: morris.hii@crowe.my 

 

Labuan 
Lot 36, Block D, Lazenda Centre,  

Jalan OKK Abdullah, P.O. Box 

81599, 87025, Labuan, Malaysia 

 

+6087 417 128  Main  

+6087 417 129  Fax 

 

Contact: Christabel Chieng 

Email: christabel.chieng@crowe.my 

Our Offices (East Malaysia) 



www.crowe.my 
 

This communication is prepared and issued by Crowe Malaysia PLT, it is meant for general information purposes only and it is not intended to be professional advice. Recipients should not act upon this communication and please consult qualified advisors for professional advice and 

services. Crowe Malaysia PLT or any of Crowe’s entities will not be responsible for any loss or consequences of anyone acting in reliance on this communication or for decisions made based on this communication.  

 

Crowe Malaysia PLT is a member of Crowe Global, a Swiss verein. Each member firm of Crowe is a separate and independent legal entity. Crowe Malaysia PLT and its affiliates are not responsible or liable for any acts or omissions of Crowe or any other member of Crowe and specifically 

disclaim any and all responsibility or liability for acts or omissions of Crowe or any other Crowe member.  

© 2020 Crowe Malaysia PLT 

About Crowe Malaysia PLT 

 

Crowe Malaysia PLT is the 5th largest accounting firm in Malaysia and an independent 

member of Crowe Global. The firm in Malaysia has 14 offices, employs over 1,300 staff, 

serves mid-to-large companies that are privately-owned, publicly-listed and 

multinational entities, and is registered with the Audit Oversight Board in Malaysia and 

the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board in the US. 

Contact us 

 

Crowe Malaysia PLT 

Level 16, Tower C 

Megan Avenue 2 

12, Jalan Yap Kwan Seng 

50450 Kuala Lumpur 

Malaysia 

 

Tel. +603 2788  9898  About Crowe Global 

 

Ranked the 8th largest accounting network in the world, Crowe Global has over 250 

independent accounting and advisory firms in 130 countries. For almost 100 years, 

Crowe has made smart decisions for multinational clients working across borders. Our 

leaders work with governments, regulatory bodies and industry groups to shape the 

future of the profession worldwide. Their exceptional knowledge of business, local laws 

and customs provide lasting value to clients undertaking international projects. 

http://www.crowe.my/

